

## Proclamation

WHEREAS: Fred E. Lukermann is a native son of Minnesota who earned undergraduate and graduate degrees at the University of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS: Fred E. Lukermann has been a member of the faculty at the University of Minnesota for 35 years and during that time has been an outstanding teacher, scholar and citizen; and

WHEREAS: Fred E. Lukermann has also enjoyed a distinguished administrative career including four years as department chair, six years as Assistant Vice President for Academic Administration and eleven years as Dean of the College of Liberal Arts; and

WHEREAS: Fred E. Lukermann's academic career has been characterized by his vision for the Arts and Sciences, his assiduousness in making theory into practice and his devotion to disciplined inquiry and equality; and

WHEREAS: Fred E. Lukermann has now chosen to return to full-time teaching and scholarship and this is the first day of his emancipation from decanal responsibility; and

WHEREAS: All Minnesotans are indebted to Fred E. Lukermann for his impact on the quality of education available in our state and will certainly continue to benefit from his large and humane spirit and academic acumen;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Monday, September 18, 1989 to be

FRED E. LUKERMANN DAY

in Minnesota.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this eighth day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine, and of the State the one hundred thirty-first.

GOVERNOR

Jean anderson Grove SECRETARY OF STATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED

OCT - 5 1989

#39487

Jean andrew House